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Style Guide
Canterbury Christ Church University
This guide is designed to help you if you are writing, commissioning or approving copy on behalf of our University. It aims to provide a coherent and consistent style for all communications. Please use this in conjunction with the tone of voice and brand visual guidelines, and cross reference the University glossary for regulation terms.
The guide is written primarily for student recruitment and engagement, and we recognise that there will be exceptions to style when a more formal approach is required e.g. official reports.

The guide includes:

· top tips
· an alphabetical list of house style items
· a vocabulary reference to help avoid common pitfalls.
Top tips
Read these top tips before you get going:

· Vary the length of sentences with one thought for each sentence.
· Keep to one theme per paragraph.
· Use simple sentence structures, particularly when explaining complex subjects.
· Use active rather than passive verbs.
· Be concise and use every day English – for information on writing in plain English, visit www.plainenglish co.uk
· Use positive language.
· Aim to use ‘we’ and ‘you’ instead of the third person or object: ‘the applicant’, ‘the University’. 
· Eliminate redundant words, repetition and jargon.
· Avoid Americanisms.
· If in doubt, refer to a recent copy of the Oxford English Dictionary oed.com
· If you cannot find the word, phrase or reference you need in this guide, decide on the style rule yourself and apply that principle throughout your piece. 
· If you notice any omissions or have any questions, get in touch and we will update this guide accordingly. 


Getting in touch 
This guide has been prepared by the Department of Marketing and Communications. To get in touch, send your email to corporatecommunications@canterbury.ac.uk with the subject heading ‘Style guide’. 
For this style guide, go to StaffNET, Marketing and Communications, Style guide.
For our tone of voice writing guidelines, go to StaffNET, Marketing and Communications, Tone of voice. 

A or an 
Use 'an' before any word or abbreviation beginning with a vowel sound, including words beginning with a silent 'h' (hour, honest). 

Use 'a' before any word or abbreviation beginning with a consonant sound, eg unicorn. This includes words beginning with an 'h' which are pronounced, such as hotel.
Abbreviations and contractions
Try to avoid using abbreviations that are not well known. For example, external audiences may not understand that ‘TOSH’ stands for the Old Sessions House; introducing the building in full is a better approach. Conversely, ‘BSc (Hons)’ is widely recognised as a Bachelor of Science degree, so there is no need to write this out in full.
We can abbreviate Canterbury Christ Church University to CCCU for current and past students, but always write out Canterbury Christ Church University in full the first time in copy followed by CCCU in brackets. For everyone else we should use the University name in full the first time in copy, followed by Canterbury Christ Church or Christ Church. Do not abbreviate University to Uni unless it has been agreed as part of a campaign or specific communication.  We also use ‘we’, ‘us’ and ‘our’ when referring to us, for a more direct and personal message.

Do not use full stops for: am, pm, NE, SSW, BA, MSc, MPhil and so on. 
The following abbreviations can be used (where appropriate):

	bn
	billion

	°C
	degree Celsius

	g
	gram

	GB
	gigabyte

	h
	hour

	k
	thousand

	KB
	kilobyte

	kg
	kilogram

	km
	kilometre

	m
	million

	min
	minute

	mm
	millimetre

	sq km
	square kilometre 



· Also see Course titles
· Also see Ampersand (&)
· Also see Acronyms

Accents, foreign
Use on words of foreign origin (résumé).


Accessibility
Consider whether your digital and print content is Accessible. For example, when using Word, non-serif fonts such as Arial, Calibri or Helvetica (minimum point size of 12) is recommended. 

Make sure that all pictures and diagrams have alternative text description; and use Word Accessibility Checker before finalizing any Word document (this can be found under Review, then Check Accessibility if using Windows 10). Also, use text which describes any link for hyperlinks, not ‘click here’. 

University publications should be made available in alternative formats – for example, Braille.

Gov.uk has some helpful guidance on Accessibility:
gov.uk/service-manual/helping-people-to-use-your-service/making-your-service-accessible-an-introduction 
As does the Sensory Trust:
sensorytrust.org.uk/resources/connect/infosheet_clearlargeprint.pdf
If you would like this document in an alternative format, please contact Corporate Communications, email: corporatecommunications@canterbury.ac.uk
· Also see Equality, diversity and inclusion

Acronyms 
Unless universally known (UK; BBC) the first mention should be spelt out in full with the acronym in brackets and the acronym used thereafter without brackets: Universities and Colleges Admissions Service (UCAS). 

Use all caps only if the acronym is pronounced as the individual letters; e.g. the BBC, ICI, VAT.

· Also see Abbreviations and contractions

Ampersand (&)
Do not use an ampersand in place of ‘and’, unless the ampersand is part of an official name (Marks & Spencer) or if it is being used in line with the guidance for course titles.

· Also see Course titles


Apostrophes
Use an apostrophe to indicate possession. For example: ‘Our University’s Strategic Plan’ (the Strategic Plan belongs to the University). 

When indicating possessives in the plural, the apostrophe should go after the final ‘s’. For example: ‘Students’ Union’ (the Union belongs to the students). 

There are some possessives of plurals that do not end in ‘s’. For example: men’s, people’s and children’s (the hats belong to the men/people/children)

Its and it’s can cause confusion:
it’s = it is or it has (contracted form of verb)
its = of it (positive pronoun).

Apostrophes are also used to indicate contractions, where a letter or letters are left out of a word. For example: o’clock (of the clock) or ‘we’ll’ and ‘you’re’.  

Do not use apostrophes in the contexts of:

· denoting multiples with abbreviations: CDs; DVDs; PhDs; FAQs
· indicating plurals in dates: 2000s not 2000’s

· Also see Abbreviations and contractions


Augustine House
The full title for Augustine House is:

Augustine House Library and Student Services Centre.

Augustine House for short.


Brackets 
 
Regular brackets or parentheses ( )
Use to:
· indicate a separate thought or expression within a sentence. For example: She taught the statistics course (one of the toughest in the curriculum) for 15 years.
· offer an explanation or definition of a term or an acronym that is to be repeated within the text. For example: The Daphne Oram creative arts building (Canterbury Christ Church University’s arts facility) is located in Canterbury.

When adding brackets to a sentence, punctuation should be placed after the brackets: I got home at 5.30pm (which is earlier than usual).

If the brackets contain a full sentence, punctuation should be used inside the brackets. I got home at 5.30pm. (That’s earlier than usual.)

Brace or square brackets [ ]
Use within a direct quote to indicate words of explanation that are not actually part of the original quotation, ‘Those enrolling on it [the new engineering course] should know that the requirement is 180 UCAS points,’ said Doctor Smith. The use of [sic] is acceptable.

‘Nested’ parentheses ([ ]) or square brackets inside regular brackets:
Avoid using whenever possible.


Buildings and locations 
Most of our buildings follow this naming convention:

Building initials, floor number, then meeting room number: RHg01 (Rochester House, ground floor, room number 01).

In some of our newer buildings, the first letter/s in capitals is the building, second reference is a number indicating floor level and last number is a room number:

DO.1.08 (Daphne Oram, first floor, room 08)
Daphne Oram creative arts building

This applies to Old Sessions House, Erasmus, Daphne Oram and building 2.

Other names for reference:
Maxwell Davies building
Salomons Institute, Lucy Fildes Building
Rowan Williams Court, Medway Campus

Remember to spell out building names and locations in full for external audiences.

For more information about buildings and locations, visit our online campus maps: www.canterbury.ac.uk/about-us/find-us/find-us.aspx


Bulleted lists 
Bulleted lists need an introductory sentence. They should be introduced with a colon.

Depending on the content of the introductory sentence, it will be followed by a list of either a) sentences in their own right or b) individual items.


When using bullets to list sentences in their own right: 

· Make each item a line of its own.
· Use a capital letter to start each line.
· Finish each line with a full stop.


However, when using bullets to list individual items that are not a complete sentence, start each bullet point in lower case and put the full stop after the last bullet point. E.g.

In catered accommodation there is a: 

· common room
· bar
· launderette.

Note that when a communication has lots of lists, a full stop to end each line can look unsightly so in this case drop all full stops.

Campus and course locations 
Always write ‘campus’ in lower case, unless at the start of a sentence. However, when referring to the name of the campus use Medway Campus or Canterbury Campus.
In plural, we say ‘staff work at Canterbury and Medway campuses’.
Always write ‘Salomons Institute’.
Canterbury should always precede Medway and Salomons Institute for courses run at more than one location (that is, being listed in alphabetical order).  

Canterbury Christ Church University
Our preference is to always write out Canterbury Christ Church University in full, every time our name is used. However, we understand that sometimes you may need to shorten or change to avoid repetition. If you need to shorten, please use Canterbury Christ Church. Try to avoid using ‘Christ Church’ or ‘CCCU’. 
If you do need to shorten ensure that for the first time in copy Canterbury Christ Church University is used, then followed by Canterbury Christ Church.
Do not abbreviate University to Uni unless it has been agreed as part of a campaign or specific communication.  We also use ‘we’, ‘us’ and ‘our’ when referring to us, for a more direct and personal message.

Capital letters
Use capitals:
· For the first word in headings and for proper nouns, key words in book titles, course titles, newspapers and magazine names; use lower case at other times.
· For the proper names of specific institutions, organisations, committees, departments, degrees and job titles: the Vice-Chancellor of Canterbury Christ Church University. Use lower case when generally talking about vice-chancellors.
· For official academic subjects, disciplines and module titles: He is taking a BA (Hons) Media and ‘We’re the first university to offer a degree in paramedic science’. Use lower case for general descriptions (the life sciences). See also Course titles.
· When referring specifically to Canterbury Christ Church University, use a capital U: The University.

· When referring to a named campus: use capital letters – Canterbury Campus and Medway Campus. Use lower case when talking generally about campuses.

· For our Open Days and Applicant Days use capital letters.
· Names of faculties, schools and centres should be in capitals when giving the full name but always lowercase thereafter. E.g. In the School of Creative Arts and Industries we run a number of courses. If you would like more information offered by the school, contact…
· For Parliament and specific institutions (Kent County Council, Canterbury City Council), but lower case for general references (local government statutes or the city council).
· When referring to years of study: use capital Y followed by a number for Year 1, Year 2, when referring to cohorts, or use first year, second year otherwise. Similarly, refer to Level 4, Level 5, Level 6.
· For days of the week, major world events, months, place names and titles of people.  
Do not use capitals (unless at the start of a sentence or headline) for:
· ‘higher education’ or ‘further education’. They may be abbreviated to HE and FE after the first mention having put the acronym in brackets at the first mention.
· words which used to have capitals and no longer do (the seasons are a good example: spring, autumn).
· some words frequently used in education: campus, credits, dissertation, distance learning (unless part of a course name), thesis, programme.
· career areas, for example, insurance, banking, marketing, advertising… 
Collective nouns
Collective nouns (the committee, the public, the majority, the Government) can be either singular or plural. The preferred house style is for the singular form (the Board has decided to award an extra holiday; the team is responsible for that project).

Colons
Use colons:

· To introduce a list, quotation, question, direct speech and a subtitle.
· To introduce a section of reported speech, an example, or a quotation: The Minister said: “We are pleased to be associated with this great project.”
· To separate a publication’s title from its subtitle.
· Between two sentences, or parts of sentences, where the first introduces a proposition that is resolved by the second.

Do not use a capital after a colon, except when the following word is a name or proper noun, or if the colon precedes a long list of items or items that are sentences in their own right, or a quote.

· Also see Bulleted lists 
· Also see Semi colons

Commas
Commas should be used to join clauses within a sentence and also to separate a list of items in a series (when not using a bullet point list).


Contact details 
Addresses 

Where an address is detailed on separate lines, do not use commas or other punctuation. Only use commas when an address appears as running copy because there is no space to set this out, as below.  

For the Canterbury Campus:
Canterbury Christ Church University
North Holmes Road
Canterbury
CT1 1QU

For the Medway Campus:
Canterbury Christ Church University
30 Pembroke Court
Chatham Maritime
ME4 4UF

Salomons Institute
Canterbury Christ Church University
Lucy Fildes Building
1 Meadow Road
Tunbridge Wells
TN1 2YG


Email addresses 
Email addresses should always appear all in lower case.  
For example: enquiries@canterbury.ac.uk rather than Enquiries@canterbury.ac.uk 
 
Telephone numbers
If we are writing for an international audience we need to prefix with the international code +44 (0)1227 921000.

Web addresses
Do not insert a full stop after a web address, even if it is at the end of a full sentence with another sentence following. 

In printed materials, do not underline URLs as it makes them hard to read. Instead, put URLs in bold.

Keep web addresses to one line only. There is no need to prefix the address with ‘www’ eg canterbury.ac.uk/study

Course titles
A course title includes the qualification followed by the name of the course. Each initial letter is capitalised apart from a conjunction e.g. and or with. 

Example: BEng (Hons) Mechanical Engineering

Subject titles should be capitalised when it is implicit that we are talking about the degree even if the qualification is not included. However, do not capitalise subject areas or topics not used as part of a course title, for example, when referring to a subject in general.   

Examples: 

On our BEng (Hons) Mechanical Engineering degree you’ll be introduced to the fundamentals of engineering science, maths, physics and chemistry and computer programming. 

On our Mechanical Engineering degree you’ll be introduced to the fundamentals of engineering science, maths, physics and chemistry, and computer programming. 

If you would like to explore a career in mechanical engineering, visit our website to see the courses we offer.  

Course lists

When writing a list of courses, put them in alphabetical order. Place the qualification at the end of the course name, after a comma. 

For example:
· Archaeology with Foundation Year, BA (Hons)
· Archaeology, BA (Hons) 
· Education Studies, BA (Hons) 
· Games Design, BA (Hons)
· International Business Management, BSc (Hons) 
· Midwifery, BSc (Hons)
· Plant Science, BSc (Hons)
· Social Work, BA (Hons)
· Tourism Studies, BA/BSc (Hons).

In marketing materials when using testimonials, it is acceptable to give the name of the student or graduate followed by their subject, eg Sarah Jones, events management student.

Some general rules:

· Write degree names as BA (Hons), with a space between the abbreviation and brackets. Not: BAHons or BA(Hons).
· Bachelor of Science should always be written as BSc (Hons), with a lowercase ‘c’ and, again, a space before the brackets. Apply the same rule for MSc.
· The only other punctuation mark that is acceptable is the ampersand symbol (&), which must normally be used instead of ‘and’, with the following exceptions: 

‘And’ and ‘with’ are not permitted within award titles except to combine two titles to form an award in the Combined Honours system. For single honours programmes which mirror the Combined Honours system and which do not have an ampersand in the name of either half subject, either ‘and’ or ‘& are permitted to show the two areas which are being combined. For example, ‘Accounting and Finance’ could choose to be ‘Accounting & Finance’ but could not use both forms. Equally, ‘Physical Education and Sports & Exercise Science’ could not replace the word ‘and’ with an ampersand. ‘And’ will be used for equally weighted subjects within the Combined Honours scheme and ‘with’ will be used for major/minor splits. This regulation can be set aside when a PSRB requires a specific title. 

· All words in an award title should be capitalised except for common words such as and, with, a, an, the, for, it.


Course years
In titles, headlines and lists, use a number for all course years, rather than a word eg 3 years full-time or 5 years part-time. However, in body copy, when referring to the duration of the course, it is spelt out in full.

In all copy when referring to the year of study, semester or level, use the number eg Year 1, Year 2, Semester 1, Semester 2. Level 4. Avoid, wherever possible, abbreviations.

For example:

Heading: Year 1
Body copy: In Year 1 of this three-year course, you will study…
Body copy: In the first semester or In Semester 1…
He was studying at Level 4. 
 

Currency 
Use the pound sterling sign ‘£’. 

Large amounts should be written as follows. For thousands either £50,000 or £50k. For millions, the style is £30m (rather than thirty million pounds, M£30 or £30,000,000). 

	 
Dates and years
Dates should be written without punctuation starting with the day, month then year: Saturday 28 September 2010. Use 1, 2, 3, not 1st, 2nd, 3rd. When dates are abbreviated: 28.10.19

Always include the year in time-bound documents, e.g. if a response is required by a certain date.

Consecutive years should appear consistently throughout the document. E.g. 1997-99.

The year 2000 should be used in full, 1999-2000 but 2000-01. Do not use apostrophes for 1800s, 1900s. When referring to the academic year, use a forward slash. For example: 20/21. 

Century should not be abbreviated. Centuries should be written as 18th century, or eighteenth century. Do not use 18th C.   


Ellipsis… 
An ellipsis (three dots) is used to show that text has been omitted. There are no extra spaces before, between or after each of the periods of the ellipsis, except at the end of a sentence.


Email
Write email not e-mail. Only uppercase the ‘e’ at the beginning of a sentence.

Email addresses should always appear all in lower case.  
For example: enquiries@canterbury.ac.uk rather than
Enquiries@canterbury.ac.uk


Equality, diversity and inclusion

We strive to be an open and accessible university; one that upholds the values of equality, diversity and inclusion, and actively stands against all forms of discrimination. 

Make every effort to ensure that communications are inclusive through their content or language. 

	Avoid using
	Use

	The elderly
	Older people

	The blind
	A person/people with visual impairments people

	The deaf
	A person with a hearing impairment

	The deaf
	Deaf[footnoteRef:1] (for people whose first language is BSL)  [1:  Deaf people whose first language is BSL and consider themselves part of “the deaf community” may describe themselves as Deaf with a capital D to emphasise their deaf identity] 


	‘The disabled’ as a collective term 
	Disabled people  

	Dyslexics
	People with dyslexia

	Wheelchair bound
	Wheelchair user

	Christian name
	First name

	Chairman/woman
	Chairperson or Chair

	Cleaning lady
	Cleaner

	Fireman
	Firefighter

	Mankind
	Humanity/human race

	(the) handicapped, (the) disabled
	Disabled (people)

	Able bodied
	Non-disabled 

	A person who ‘suffers from’ [x]
	A person with (diabetes; a learning disability; a mental health condition)


If in any doubt, contact the University’s Equality, Diversity and Inclusion team.
· Also see Accessibility
· Also see Gender

Exclamation marks
Exclamation marks may be used in quoting direct speech or magazine articles and always singly but please use these very sparingly. 


Formatting 
When writing text for professional publications:

· Use left aligned (ragged right) paragraphs in both body text and headings, not justified or centred.
· Do not indent main paragraphs, and do not use multiple tabs for indentation.

· Use single line spacing with a double line space between paragraphs or after headings; do not use ‘enter’ to begin a new line except where a new paragraph is required.
· Headline and subhead style should be in sentence case i.e. initial capitals only.

· Avoid hyphens at the end of lines and bad word breaks. Never break words across columns.

· Straplines, captions and pull quotes do not need a full stop at the end. 

· The font should be Humanst777 BT 11pt or Arial 12pt.

Full stops
Full stops should be followed by one space, in line with accessibility guidelines.

Do not use full stops with abbreviations or titles (BBC, Dr).


Gender
Always use inclusive language and follow this guidance:

Avoid sentences that imply two genders by using ‘their’ instead of ‘his’/her’: when a colleague finishes their work.

Do not use ‘he’ or ‘she’ to refer to any unspecified person. Instead, use ‘they’: somebody left their hat, I wonder if they will come back to get it. 

‘You’, ‘one’ and ‘they’ are acceptable when applied to the singular.
Avoid terms which imply gender stereotyping in work, for example, use ‘cleaner’ in place of ‘cleaning lady’ and ‘chair’ or ‘chairperson’ in place of ‘chairman’. 
· Also see Equality, diversity and inclusion


Government
Lower case unless it’s a full title. For example: ‘UK government’, but ‘Her Majesty’s Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland’.
Also ‘Welsh Government’, as it’s the full title.
· Also see Capitals

Graduates
Refer to graduates rather than alumni for non-University audiences.

Headings
Headings should not be numbered, except for section headings in reports. All headings should be aligned left, in bold, with an initial capital for the first word and proper names only and lower case for all other words. 

Keep headings as short as possible and be consistent throughout the document with the hierarchy of headings and subheadings.

Hyphens and dashes
There are differences between hyphens and dashes.
A hyphen is a short punctuation mark (-) whereas a dash (–) is a long punctuation mark, en-dash, and is produced by pressing ‘Ctrl’ and ‘-‘ (minus sign located at the top right of the number keys).

A general rule on hyphens is that if two words are used together as an adjective before a noun, they should be hyphenated:
It will be a short-term solution;

It will be a solution in the short term.


Do not hyphenate:
· any words ending in ‘–ly’, eg nicely made cake
· email, first class degree, A levels, microorganism, healthcare, wellbeing, website, worldwide

If in doubt, refer to a recent copy of the Oxford English Dictionary oed.com


A dash is used: 
 
· in pairs for a parenthesis
· to introduce an explanation, amplification, paraphrase or correction of what precedes it
· to denote a pause or a humorous ending to a sentence
· to replace the word ‘to’ when linking inclusive numbers. For example: 9 July–10 August and pp159–61. There is no space either side of the dash 
· to create a strong break in a sentence – often separating a part of it you wish to pull out – like this. There is a space either side of the dash.  


Italics
Italics should only be used for titles of books, publications, periodicals, newspapers, journals (but not articles in journals), films, radio and television programmes, and foreign words and phrases. They may be used sparingly for emphasis.

Jargon
Dictionary definition:

· words or expressions used by a particular group or profession
· barbarous or debased language
· gibberish.

Avoid using jargon as much as possible including acronyms. Try to use everyday language or think of providing a glossary to explain the meaning to non-specialist readers.
Job titles 
Jobs and professions, such as ‘doctor’, ‘marketeer’ or ‘designer’, should all be set in lowercase, unless referring to an official (formal) or statutory role, where we use initial capitals (such as Vice-Chancellor). 


Examples:
Jennifer Jones, Programme Director
Jennifer Jones is the programme director 
During your course your programme director will be Jennifer Jones

During the year Jennifer Jones, Head of School…
During the year the head of school…

Terry Norton is a programme director and senior lecturer

Previous students have gone on to work as engineers, solicitors and careers advisors.

Layout
· See Formatting

Lists
· See Bulleted lists
· See Colons
· See Semicolons


‘None’ + singular or plural?
‘None’ is singular if referring to ‘not one’ or ‘no part’. Example: None of the banana was eaten.

‘None’ is plural when referring to ‘not any’. Example: None of the players were on the team bus after the game.


‘Number of’ + singular or plural?
‘the number of’ takes the singular: The number of options is vast.

‘a number of’ takes the plural: There are a number of different options.


Numbers
Use words for numbers from one to nine, unless referring specifically to module or year descriptors. For example: Level 4, Level 5, Year 1, Year 2. The only other exceptions are for percentages, monetary values or scientific units (5, 20%). Use numerals for numbers 10 and above and measurements. 
Spell out first, second, third up to ninth, then 10th, 21st, millionth.
Avoid starting sentences with a figure: either re-order the sentence or spell out the number in words. 
Use commas to divide thousands. 
Where monetary values are given, figures should be used, for example ‘£6,000’ not ‘£6 thousand’ (although ‘£6k’ is permitted if space is short), and for round sums of 1 million or over: £8m. 
· Also see Currency

Page numbers
Use ‘p.’ before a single page number and ‘pp.’ where there are multiple pages).

Person
Use the first person, I or we, in preference to the third person where appropriate. It makes the writing: 
· more personal, friendly and direct
· avoids using passive verbs
· shows that we take responsibility for our actions and decisions, rather than hiding behind an anonymous third party.
Plurals
English words that are derived from Latin or Greek have distinctive plural forms, though, with usage, some are made plural by just adding an ‘s’:

	Singular
	Plural

	Agenda
	Agendas

	Alumnus/alumna
	Alumni

	Appendix
	Appendices

	Consortium
	Consortia

	Data
	Data

	Erratum
	Errata

	Formula
	Formulae

	Forum
	Forums

	Medium
	Media

	Premium
	Premiums




Qualifications

Follow the general rules: 
 
· Undergraduate and postgraduate taught degrees should be referred to as courses in all external communications.
· It is acceptable to use abbreviations e.g. UG, PG, PGT, PGR
· Names of degrees should be capitalised when in a title or heading.
· Postgraduate qualifications should be split between taught, professional and research. 
· A Master’s degree should always have an initial capital.
· ‘Degree’ and ‘diploma’ should have initial capitals when referring to a specific qualification. For example: ‘English Degree’ or in the term ‘Honorary Degree’ and in lowercase at all other times 
· Foundation degree should be in lowercase if not forming part of an award name or the start of a sentence.


Please note capitalisations in qualifications:

A level (also O level, S level)	 
AS level
Baccalaureate		
Bachelor’s degree
Bachelor of Arts degree
Bachelor of Science degree	
BA
BA (Hons)
BEng
BEng (Hons)	
BSc	
BSc (Hons)
BTEC
Cert HE
DClinPsychol
DipEd
Dip HE	
diploma	
doctorate
DPhil
EdD	
foundation degree
foundation year
GNVQ
HNC
HND
Honours degree
LLB (Hons)
MA
Master of Arts degree
Master’s degree
MBA
MEng
MEng (Hons)
MPhil
MSc
NVQ
PGCE
PgCert
PgDip
PhD
· Also see Course titles

Quotation marks
Use double quotation marks for speech, except for quotations within quotations. Use single quotation marks for reported speech.

If the quoted speech is a full sentence in itself and ends with a full stop, exclamation mark or question mark, the punctuation goes before closing the quotation marks – no extra stop is needed after them:
“We all deserve an extra day’s holiday!”

When quoted speech is attributed at its end, it should end with a comma inside the quotation marks:
“There is a persistent myth that you should not end a sentence with a preposition,” said the editor.
When only a fragment of speech is being quoted, the punctuation should come outside the closing quotes:
He said he ‘preferred real ale to lager’.

Quotes should be preceded by a colon:

Mary Jones said: “It is a lovely day today.”

Other general rules:
· Ideally, do not change a supplied quotation. If you do, seek approval from the person who provided the quote before publishing it in print or online. 
· Place [sic] to highlight an original mistake or actual expression used. 
· The contributor’s name should follow the quote, followed by the course, job title and so on. If the quote is provided by a student, give the first name only.
 

References
Use the Harvard system for references, unless your academic discipline uses a different reference system. For more information, please consult the University library’s guides.

Book: Author/editor surname, initials. (Year) Title (in italics). Edition. Place of publication: Publisher:
Smith, M.G. (1987) Photography: a practical guide. 3rd Ed. London: Routledge.
Journal article: Author/editor, initials. (Year). Title of article. Journal name.
Volume number, issue or part number, page numbers:

Brown, D. (1994) The art of teaching. Journal of Learning and Teaching. 24 (2), 7-14.
Website: Author/editor, initials. (Year) Title [online]. (Edition). Place of publication: Publisher (if ascertainable). Available form :URL [Date accessed].
Holland, M (1996) Harvard System [online]. Poole: Bournemouth University Available from: canterbury.ac.uk/usingthelibraryguide [14 October 2010]

Religious terms
When referring to religious groups, please research where capitalisations are used for specific terms. See examples of some typical capitalisations below:
Names of religions: The principal religions of Japan are Shinto and Buddhism.
Names of religious followers: The England cricket team includes Christians, Muslims, Jews and Hindus.
Names or titles of divine beings: The Lord is my shepherd.
Names of important events: The story of the Last Supper begins on the first day of Passover.
Names of sacred books: The Bible is a collection of sacred texts or scriptures.


S and z spellings
Use ‘s’ rather than ‘z’ in words where there are alternatives, such as ‘organise’ and ‘subsidise’, and be wary of American versions in auto spell check.


Semesters and trimesters
See Course years.

Semicolons
Use semicolons to:

· Link two related clauses or sentences not joined by a conjunction such as ‘and’ or ‘but’.
· Link related sentences introduced by conjunctions such as consequently, hence, however, nevertheless
· Divide long items in a list introduced by a colon: The course offers modules such as: Introduction to Engineering Design – AutoCAD; Industry 4.0 for Manufacture; Mathematics, Computing and Physics for Mechanical Engineers; and Research Project – Material Engineering.


Sentences
Keep to one thought per sentence. Vary the length: too many short sentences can disrupt the flow, but sentences which are too long can be difficult to follow. Aim for an average of 15-25 words per sentence (even 15 in website content).
A sample from two paragraphs in a newspaper revealed: a news story had an average of 19 words per sentence with a range between 13 and 34 words; a leader article had an average of 17.5 words per sentence, with a range between four and 33 words.
Sentences can become unreadable if the object is too far away from the verb. If a verb has two objects, put the shorter one first:
The group discussed the overall experience of higher education for students at the college, and the quality of teaching.
Better:

The group discussed the quality of teaching and the overall experience of higher education for students at the college.
Sentences beginning with ‘But’ or ‘And’
There is no grammatical or logical reason why ‘but’ or ‘and’ should not be used to start a sentence. Using ‘but’ to start a sentence is more dramatic and emphatic than however. It also makes more of a contrast between the two statements:

I thought I had made the right decision. However, I was wrong. 
I thought I had made the right decision. But I was wrong.
For more formal academic documents, ‘however’ may be more appropriate.


Sic
Means ‘so’ or ‘thus’. In periodicals, use it within brackets, in italics, after a printed word or passage to indicate that it is intended exactly as printed, or to indicate that it reproduces an original text or speech containing errors: He said, “I seen [sic] it all.’ Because sic is a complete word and not an abbreviation, it does not require a full stop.

Spelling
Do not rely on a spellchecker to check your spelling. Some American spellings could be used and it is designed to match words to a dictionary so it will not highlight a mistake in ‘their’ and ‘there’ or an apostrophe in the wrong place.

If there are two acceptable alternative spellings (check in a recent edition of the Oxford English Dictionary or online at www.oed.com), such as ‘acknowledgement’ and ‘acknowledgment’, choose one and use it consistently throughout the document.
Some words sound the same, but are spelt differently and their meanings are different.
We would advise setting your default document language to British English.
· Also see Vocabulary reference in the Appendix
Split infinitives
Splitting infinitives is sometimes unavoidable and is acceptable when doing so adds to the meaning of a sentence:
‘To boldly go where no man has gone before’ – ‘to go boldly’ is weak and loses the rhythm of the original and ‘boldly to go‘ is over-formal.

OED authors advise that “far worse sentences are often created by clumsy avoidance of split infinitives than by leaving them alone.”


South East
House style is to refer to South East, North East, South West.


Tautology
Avoid saying the same thing twice: reverse backwards, follow behind, added bonus, significant landmark.


Telephone numbers
See Contact details.

Time
Use the 24-hour clock. When using the 24-hour clock, use a colon between hours and minutes: 14:30; and do not add am or pm.
When referring to a range of times, use a dash: 9.15–10.15.

Titles
Do not use full stops after abbreviations and contractions in titles (Dr, Mrs).

When addressing Dames and Knights, the correct style is: ‘Dear Dame Mary’ or ‘Dear Sir Michael’, not ‘Dear Dame Mary Harvey’ or ‘Dear Sir Michael Evans’. The address should read: ‘Professor Sir Michael Evans’.

Underlining
Do not underline text. Use italics for titles of publications or for emphasis. Subject titles should be in bold not underlined.

Avoid underlining web addresses or links in web pages by using bold.


UK/Britain/British Isles/Great Britain
Normally use UK instead of Britain, British Isles or Great Britain, unless you particularly wish to exclude Northern Ireland, in which case use Britain.

United States
Use US and not USA when referring to the United States.


Verbs
Use active verbs rather than passive ones:

The auditors analysed the accounts (five words) - active.

The accounts were analysed by the auditors (seven words) - passive.

Passive verbs can also be imprecise because often the subject doing the action (eg the auditors) are left out.
Avoid noun phrases with passive verbs – often used in official documents – which makes the writing heavy, over-formal and unnecessarily long. Use active verbs:
The production of the Annual Report was carried out by the Corporate Communications team.
The Corporate Communications team produced the Annual Report.

Passive verbs should only be used when there is a good reason:

· to avoid sounding as if you are giving orders: Data should be returned on the disk provided.
· to emphasise the object rather than the subject of the sentence: Capital funding will be cut by 29%.
· in formal minutes of meetings:
It was decided that the Chief Executive should sign off all press releases.
· to make something less hostile:
‘this bill has not been paid’ rather than ‘you have not paid this bill’.
· if it sounds better.

Aim to make about 80-90% of your verbs active.

Use singular verbs for describing faculties, teams, committees. 
The faculty has voted to keep the building open. 
The members of the faculty have voted to keep the building open. 


Versus
Abbreviate as v not vs.


Vice-Chancellor
Use a hyphen: Vice-Chancellor, Pro Vice-Chancellor.


Website and webpages
There is only one University website – each Faculty/School/Centre has a webpage or set of pages, not a website.

While or whilst
Our preferred style is to use while rather than whilst.

Words – choosing them carefully
Terminology changes with time. The information in the Appendix is a short version of common pitfalls relating to grammar and vocabulary.  

For further guidance on choosing the right words, consult a recent copy of the Oxford English Dictionary or visit www.oed.com and plainenglish.co.uk 


Years 
See Dates.
See Course years.
























APPENDIX: VOCABULARY REFERENCE

A. Commonly confused terminology

	Accept, except  

	Accept means to agree or to receive: I accepted all the proposals. 

Except means not including: I tried all solutions, except the first offered.

	Affect, effect
	Affect means to have an effect on: Illness affected the team’s performance.

Effect is normally a noun* meaning a change which is a result or consequence of an action or other cause: The effect of the illness meant the team did not perform as expected.

*The exception is ‘to effect change’, where ‘to effect’ is a verb.

	Among, between


	Among is for distributive relationships: shared among.

Between is not limited to two parties: It is appropriate when the relationship is reciprocal: treaties between European countries. 

	Biannual, biennial 
	Biannual means twice a year.

Biennial means every two years.

	Compare with, compare to



	To compare with is to draw attention to differences: Compared with March, it is very cold this month. (This month is colder than March.) 

To compare to is to stress similarities: This year’s weather has been compared to heatwave of 1999. (This year’s weather is similar to 1999’s.)

	complement, compliment  

	To complement means to make complete: The course has a full complement of students.

To compliment means to praise: The book review was complimentary.  

	Comprise, consist of




	Comprise should not be followed by ‘of’: The committee comprises both elected and appointed members. 

Consist should be followed by of: The committee consists of both elected and appointed members.

	Dependant, dependent 
	Dependant means a person who relies on another:

Dependent means contingent on or determined by: The passenger was dependent on the air crew saving his life.

	Different

	Use ‘different from’, not ‘different to’ or different than’.

	Disinterested, uninterested 
	Disinterested means impartial.

Uninterested means having no interest in.

	Either, neither


	‘Either’ and ‘neither’ are both singular when used alone.

For ‘either/or’ and ‘neither/nor’, if both elements are singular, the verb is singular. If both elements are plural the verb is plural. If one noun is plural and the other singular, put the plural near the verb and make the verb plural: ‘the use of a comma or a full stop is necessary’ ‘the use of commas or full stops are necessary’ ‘the use of a comma and full stops are necessary’

	Enquiry, inquiry
	Enquiry means the act or instance of asking or seeking information.

Inquiry means an investigation, especially an official one.

	Fewer, less than 

	Fewer means smaller in number: There were fewer than 12 academics.

Less means smaller in quantity: Less than half the population registered to vote.

	Imply, infer


	To imply means to suggest.

To infer means to deduce.

	Principal, principle

	Principal means the first in order of importance: The principal step is to set an agenda. 

Principle means a fundamental truth or proposition: He agreed in principle.

Note that Principal is the correct spelling for a University/College Principal.

	Stationary, stationery

	Stationary means immobile: The car was stationary. 

Stationery means writing and other office materials: The pens are in the stationery cupboard. 

	Which, that



	Which is used to describe: The Sport Centre, which is located in Canterbury, is a multi-sport facility.

That is used to define: The Sport Centre in Canterbury that is a multi-sport facility.


B. Spelling pitfalls
Commonly misspelt words

	accommodation

	benefit, benefiting, benefited

	childcare

	cooperate, cooperation  

	coordinate, coordination 

	enrol, enrolling, enrolment

	focus, focusing, focused 

	groundbreaking 

	Install, instalment

	policyholder, policymaker, policymaking

	supersede

	target, targeting, targeted

	webpage
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